



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

MERLIN PARTNERS, LP and AAMAF, LP,

Petitioners-Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

SWS GROUP, INC. and HILLTOP
SECURITIES HOLDINGS LLC,

Respondents-Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

LONE STAR VALUE INVESTORS, LP and
LONE STAR VALUE CO-INVEST II, LP,

Petitioners-Below,
Cross-Appellees.

No. 295, 2017

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 10554-VCG

APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel:

William Savitt
Andrew J.H. Cheung
Noah B. Yavitz
WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
Eric D. Selden (Bar No. 4911)
Nicholas D. Mozal (Bar No. 5838)
100 South West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Respondents-Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants SWS Group, Inc.
and Hilltop Securities Holdings LLC*

November 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ASSIGNING WEIGHT TO PETITIONERS' CIRCULAR CALCULATION OF SWS'S SIZE PREMIUM	3
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PRESUMING THE ACCURACY OF THE SUPPLY-SIDE EQUITY RISK PREMIUM.....	13
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INCLUDING THE EXERCISE OF THE WARRANTS.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cede & Co. v. JRC Acquisition Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 286963 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor</i> , 684 A.2d 289 (Del. 1996).....	2, 18 & n.44, 20 n.54, 21
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 3261190 (Del. Aug. 1, 2017)	4 n.3, 5 n.7, 12 n.28
<i>Gearreald v. Just Care, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1569818 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Global GT LP v. Golden Telecom, Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 497 (Del. Ch. 2010)	16 n.40
<i>In re Appraisal of DFC Glob. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 3753123 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2016).....	4 n.3, 7 & n.12, 8 n.14
<i>In re Appraisal of the Orchard Enterprises, Inc.</i> 2012 WL 2923305 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012).....	7 & n.13, 8 & n.15
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	17 n.40
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999).....	16 n.39
<i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent</i> , 2013 WL 3793896 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2013).....	4 n.3
<i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6164771 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2015).....	16 n.40, 20 & n.55, 21
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Delaware Rule of Evidence 702	10 n.24
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(h).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Shannon P. Pratt & Roger J. Grabowski, *Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples* (5th ed. 2013)..... 16 n.38
